

SC95975

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of

Jay T. Nelson,

Appellant

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
The Honorable Kathleen Forsyth, Judge**

Respondent's Brief

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

Gregory M. Goodwin
Mo. Bar No. 65929
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-7017
(573) 751-3825 (Facsimile)
Gregory.Goodwin@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS 1
ARGUMENT I..... 10

The probate court did not err in refusing to grant Nelson’s pre-trial motions to dismiss (1) because the SVP Act is not punitive; (2) because the Due Process Clause does not require the SVP Act to offer unconditional release; (3) because Nelson did not make his arguments about the SVP Act’s release procedures to the probate court; and (4) because even if Nelson is correct about the release procedures, that only entitles Nelson to proper application of the release procedures..... 10

A. The SVP Act is not punitive in nature and therefore does not violate the *Ex Post Facto* Clause or the Double Jeopardy Clause. 12

B. Nelson has not shown that the Due Process Clause and Equal Protection Clause require the SVP Act to offer unconditional release.... 15

C. This Court should deny Nelson’s complaints about the SVP Act’s release procedures because Nelson’s complaints were not preserved for appellate review..... 18

But even if Nelson had preserved these claims, they would be meritless because an unconstitutional application of the SVP Act’s release

procedures only entitles Nelson to a constitutional application of the release procedures, not an immediate discharge..... 19

D. Nelson is not entitled to a new trial or immediate discharge because if Nelson’s complaints about the SVP Act’s release procedures are well-founded, then Nelson is only entitled to proper application of the release procedures. 20

ARGUMENT II 22

The probate court did not err when it denied Nelson’s motion to dismiss because Nelson is not required to be placed in the least restrictive environment..... 22

A. This Court has held that the Due Process Clause does not require the SVP Act to consider the least restrictive environment. 23

B. Nelson’s history of sexually assaulting guards, “open and deliberate” masturbation, and violent threats means he does not qualify for a less restrictive environment. 25

ARGUMENT III 28

The probate court did not err when it denied Nelson’s motion to dismiss because the SVP Act is not punitive and it provided Nelson with sufficient procedural safeguards..... 28

ARGUMENT IV 33

The probate court did not err when it denied Nelson’s motion to dismiss because the SVP Act does require the State to prove that a putative SVP has serious difficulty controlling his behavior..... 33

ARGUMENT V..... 38

It was not error for the probate court or the parties to use the phrase “sexually violent predator.” 38

ARGUMENT VI 42

The probate court did not err in committing Nelson to the custody of the Department of Mental Health as a sexually violent predator because there was sufficient evidence that Nelson suffered from a mental abnormality that caused him serious difficulty controlling his behavior and that predisposed him to commit sexually violent offenses. 42

 A. ASPD..... 43

 B. Paraphilia Not Otherwise Specified, Non Consent 46

 C. Exhibitionism 49

ARGUMENT VII..... 51

The probate court did not err in committing Nelson to the custody of the Department of Mental Health as a sexually violent predator because there was sufficient evidence that Nelson was more likely than not to commit a future predatory act of sexual violence unless confined to a secure facility. 51

ARGUMENT VIII 58

The probate court did not err in committing Nelson to the custody of the Department of Mental Health as a sexually violent predator because there was sufficient evidence that Nelson was more likely than not to commit a future predatory act of sexual violence unless confined to a secure facility.

..... 58

A. More likely than not means more likely than not..... 59

B. The State provided sufficient evidence of Nelson’s future risk..... 61

ARGUMENT IX 66

The probate court did not plainly abuse its discretion by excluding Cooper’s character evidence about Nelson because it was not relevant. 66

A. The probate court did not abuse its discretion by excluding Cooper’s testimony that she had not seen Nelson expose himself to his sisters or get into fights..... 67

B. Cooper’s testimony was impermissible character evidence..... 71

C. Even if the State “opened the door” to the evidence, the probate court properly excluded additional irrelevant evidence..... 72

ARGUMENT X..... 74

The probate court did not plainly abuse its discretion by excluding testimony about Nelson’s release plan because evidence of external constraints was not relevant. 74

A. Nelson has not preserved his claim because he did not attempt to introduce the evidence or make an offer of proof..... 76

B. The probate court did not err when it excluded evidence that was not relevant. 77

C. Even if the State “opened the door” to the evidence, the probate court properly excluded additional irrelevant evidence..... 82

CONCLUSION..... 84

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Hamid</i> , 856 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1993)	75
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	38
<i>Daniel v. Indiana Mills & Mfg., Inc.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	73, 82
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 181 (1986)	38
<i>Dunivan v. State</i> , 247 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. App. S.D)	47
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute, P.C.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010)	38
<i>Hanch v. K.F.C. Nat. Management Corp.</i> , 615 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. 1981)	11
<i>Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. 1992)	71
<i>Howard v. City of Kansas City</i> , 332 S.W.3d 777 (Mo. 2011)	82
<i>In re Adrian Blanton</i> , 06E4-PR00063 (Franklin County Cir. Ct.)	14
<i>In re Brasch</i> , 332 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. 2011)	81
<i>In re Care and Treatment of Norton</i> , 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2003)	23, 24
<i>In re Charles St. Clair</i> , 02PR610339 (Washington County Cir. Ct.)	14
<i>In re Claude Hasty</i> , 12DE-PR00001 (Dent County Cir. Ct.)	14
<i>In re Clifford Boone</i> , 21PR00135062 (St. Louis County Cir. Ct.)	14
<i>In re Coffel</i> , 117 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	60, 63
<i>In re Cozart</i> , 433 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)	47
<i>In re David Seidt</i> , 43P040300031 (Daviness County Cir. Ct.)	15

In re George Evans, 04PR72330 (St. Francois County Cir. Ct.)..... 14

In re James Fennewald, 06B7-PR00024 (Boone County Cir. Ct.) 24

In re Jessie Moyers, 02PR323155 (Cole County Cir. Ct.)..... 14

In re Larry Lusby, 39P049900137 (Lawrence County Cir. Ct.) 14

In re Lou Martineau, 05NW-PR00096 (Newton County Cir. Ct.)..... 14

In re Richard Berg, 312P05-00088 (Greene County Cir. Ct.)..... 14

In re Stephen Elliott, 7PR204000306 (Clay County Cir. Ct) 14

In re Steven Richardson, 06PS-PR00236 (St. Louis County Cir. Ct.)..... 14

In re Van Orden, 271 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2008)..... 12, 16, 24

In re Wade Turpin, 17P020100226 (Cass County Cir. Ct.) 14

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of A.B., 334 S.W.3d 746 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) 68, 78

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Cokes, 183 S.W.3d 281 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) 79, 80

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Holtcamp v. State, 259 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2008) 68, 78

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Lewis, 152 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 79, 81

In the Matter of the State of New York v. Donald DD, 21 N.E.3d 239 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) 45

Kansas v. Crane, 534 U.S. 407 (2002)..... 34

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 12, 14, 34, 35

Karashin v. Haggard Hauling & Rigging Inc., 653 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. 1983) .. 74

Lee v. Hartwig, 848 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) 55

Lewey v. Farmer, 362 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012) 72, 82

McGuire v. Seltsam, 138 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. 2004) 56

Moore v. Ford Motor Co., 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011) 74

Murrell v. State, 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. 2007).....passim

Parker v. Wallace, 431 S.W.2d 136 (Mo. Div. 2 1968)..... 71

People v. Krah, 7 Cal.Rptr.3d 853 (Cal. App. 2003) 81

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000) 48

State v. Anderson, 76 S.W.3d 275 (Mo. 2002)..... 67, 68, 77

State v. Butler, 24. S.W.3d 21 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 43, 52, 59

State v. Chaney, 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1998) 43, 52, 59

State v. Dennis, 315 S.W.3d 767 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 68, 77

State v. Grim, 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. 1993)..... 42, 51, 59

State v. Honeycutt, 421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2013)..... 81

State v. Hunt, 451 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. 2014)..... 74, 77

State v. Liberty, 370 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2012) 18

State v. McCoy, 468 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2015) 23

State v. Perry, 275 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. 2009) 39, 41

State v. Sloan, 756 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1988)..... 40

State v. Tisius, 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. 2002) 68, 77

State v. Walkup, 220 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. 2007) 66

State v. Whitfield, 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1992) 41

State v. Wickizer, 583 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. 1979) 18

State v. Woods, 284 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 48

Thomas v. State, 74 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. 2002) 33, 34, 35

United States v. Jovic, 207 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 48

Van Orden v. Schafer, 129 F.Supp.3d 839 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2015, *modified*
Dec. 22, 2015)passim

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. 1984) 11, 22, 28, 33

Wollen v. DePaul Health Center, 828 S.W.3d 681 (Mo. 1992) 59

Statutes

Section 632.480 68, 78

Section 632.492 69, 78

Section 632.495 75

Section 632.505 17, 18

Other Authorities

22 Mo. Prac. Evid. § 106.1 n.36 (4th ed.)..... 73, 82

Rules

Rule 78.07..... 19
